1  Chinese official name of the Vendor is “深圳華昱投資開發（集團）有限公司”. The English name
of the Vendor is translation and for identification purposes only.

7

The consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement
of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the prior years have been restated to
include the results of the Target Company as if these acquisitions had been completed since the date the
respective business first came under the common control of the Company. The consolidated statement of
financial position as at 1 January 2020 and 31 December 2020 have been restated to adjust the carrying
amounts of the assets and liabilities of the Target Company which had been in existence as at 1 January
2020 and 31 December 2020 as if those entities or businesses were combined from the date when they
first came under the common control of the Company (see below for the financial impacts).

(i) Effect on the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2020:

For the
year ended

31 December
2020 as

previously
reported

Adjustments for
the combination

using merger
accounting

For the
year ended

31 December
2020 as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 505,962 74,164 580,126

Cost of sales (319,161) (56,854) (376,015)

Gross profit 186,801 17,310 204,111

Other revenue 2,762 1,540 4,302
Other net income 15,230 421 15,651
Administrative expenses (42,066) (7,744) (49,810)
Selling and distribution costs (10,694) – (10,694)

Profit from operations 152,033 11,527 163,560

Finance costs (51,705) (3,796) (55,501)
Share of profit of associates 3,434 – 3,434

Profit before taxation 103,762 7,731 111,493

Income tax (22,900) (1,710) (24,610)

Profit for the year 80,862 6,021 86,883

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Company 70,299 3,612 73,911
Non-controlling interests 10,563 2,409 12,972

Profit for the year 80,862 6,021 86,883

Earnings per share (cents)
Basic and diluted 17.04 0.87 17.91

8

(ii) Effect on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the
year ended 31 December 2020:

For the year ended
31 December 2020

as previously
reported

Adjustments for the
combination using
merger accounting

For the year ended
31 December 2020

as restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit for the year 80,862 6,021 86,883

Other comprehensive income for the year:

Items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss:

Exchange differences on translation of:
–  financial statements of subsidiaries

outside Hong Kong 27,997 11,738 39,735

Total comprehensive income for the year 108,859 17,759 126,618

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company 89,928 10,656 100,584
Non-controlling interests 18,931 7,103 26,034

Total comprehensive income for the year 108,859 17,759 126,618

9

(iii) Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2020:

As at
1 January 2020

as previously
reported

Adjustments for the
combination using
merger accounting

As at
1 January 2020

as restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 19,042 618 19,660
Intangible asset – service concession

arrangement 1,236,431 195,487 1,431,918
Interests in associates 2,423 – 2,423
Deferred tax assets 140,387 – 140,387

1,398,283 196,105 1,594,388

Current assets

Inventories 63,880 – 63,880
Trade and other receivables 55,924 3,956 59,880
Amounts due from related parties 10,382 49,886 60,268
Cash and cash equivalents 234,863 27,660 262,523

365,049 81,502 446,551

Current liabilities

Accruals and other payables 84,611 13,457 98,068
Amounts due to related parties 758 1,557 2,315
Contract liabilities 25,287 – 25,287
Bank loans and other borrowing 89,304 39,071 128,375
Lease liabilities 1,291 – 1,291
Current taxation 6,079 1,907 7,986

207,330 55,992 263,322

Net current assets 157,719 25,510 183,229

Total assets less current liabilities 1,556,002 221,615 1,777,617

10

As at
1 January 2020

as previously
reported

Adjustments for the
combination using
merger accounting

As at
1 January 2020

as restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans and other borrowing 934,532 44,652 979,184
Amount due to the controlling shareholder

of the Company 101,976 – 101,976
Lease liabilities 1,787 – 1,787

1,038,295 44,652 1,082,947

NET ASSETS 517,707 176,963 694,670

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital 4,126 – 4,126
Reserves 404,676 106,178 510,854

Total equity attributable to
equity shareholders of the Company 408,802 106,178 514,980

Non-controlling interests 108,905 70,785 179,690

TOTAL EQUITY 517,707 176,963 694,670

11

(iv) Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020:

As at
31 December 2020

as previously
reported

Adjustments for the
combination using
merger accounting

As at
31 December 2020

as restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 18,517 806 19,323
Intangible asset – service concession
arrangement 1,312,774 184,744 1,497,518
Interests in associates 22,129 – 22,129
Deferred tax assets 145,390 – 145,390

1,498,810 185,550 1,684,360

Current assets

Inventories 94,495 – 94,495
Other current assets 459 – 459
Trade and other receivables 34,983 1,579 36,562
Amounts due from related parties 4,814 53,099 57,913
Cash and cash equivalents 230,775 15,770 246,545

365,526 70,448 435,974

Current liabilities

Accruals and other payables 76,423 10,376 86,799
Amounts due to related parties 8,422 1,566 9,988
Contract liabilities 6,591 – 6,591
Bank loans and other borrowing 106,938 47,528 154,466
Lease liabilities 1,285 – 1,285
Current taxation 3,371 1,806 5,177

203,030 61,276 264,306

Net current assets 162,496 9,172 171,668

Total assets less current liabilities 1,661,306 194,722 1,856,028

12

As at
31 December 2020

as previously
reported

Adjustments for the
combination using
merger accounting

As at
31 December 2020

as restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans and other borrowing 935,315 – 935,315
Amount due to the controlling shareholder

of the Company 101,976 – 101,976
Lease liabilities 947 – 947

1,038,238 – 1,038,238

NET ASSETS 623,068 194,722 817,790

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital 4,126 – 4,126
Reserves 491,481 116,834 608,315

Total equity attributable to equity
shareholders of the Company 495,607 116,834 612,441

Non-controlling interests 127,461 77,888 205,349

TOTAL EQUITY 623,068 194,722 817,790

13

(v) The effect of the restatement on the Group’s cash flow for the year ended 31 December 2020 is
summarised as follows:

For the year ended
31 December 2020

as previously
reported

Adjustments for the
combination using
merger accounting

For the year ended
31 December 2020

as restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Operating activities
Cash generated from operations 125,530 35,316 160,846
PRC corporate income tax paid (19,699) (938) (20,637)

Net cash generated from operating
activities 105,831 34,378 140,209

Investing activities

Payment for the purchase of fixed assets (3,756) (251) (4,007)
Payment for intangible assets (12,282) – (12,282)
Proceeds from disposal of intangible assets 5,623 – 5,623
Payment for investment in associates (15,070) (2,519) (17,589)
Interest received 2,374 320 2,694

Net cash used in investing activities (23,111) (2,450) (25,561)

Financing activities

Capital element of lease rentals paid (1,362) – (1,362)
Interest element of lease rentals paid (136) – (136)
Repayment of bank loans and other borrowing (44,984) (41,240) (86,224)
Capital injection from non-controlling

investors 515 – 515
Borrowing costs paid (51,555) (3,796) (55,351)
Acquisition of additional interests

in a subsidiary (787) – (787)

Net cash used in financing activities (98,309) (45,036) (143,345)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (15,589) (13,108) (28,697)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 234,863 27,660 262,523

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 11,501 1,218 12,719

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 230,775 15,770 246,545

14

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Group has applied the following amendments to HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA to these financial
statements for the current accounting period:

• Amendments to HKFRS 9, HKAS 39, HKFRS 7, HKFRS 4 and HKFRS 16, Interest rate benchmark
reform – phase 2

• Amendment to HKFRS 16, COVID-19-Related Rent Concessions beyond 30 June 2021

None of the developments have had a material effect on how the Group’s results and financial position for the
current or prior periods have been prepared or presented in this financial report.

Other than the amendment to HKFRS 16, the Group has not applied any new standard or interpretation that is